Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

R/W#
XTAL2
XTAL1
PwrSave
NC
VCC
 XR16M780
3
REV. 1.0.0 1.62V TO 3.63V HIGH PERFORMANCE UART WITH 64-BYTE FIFO
FIGURE 3.  PIN OUT ASSIGNMENT FOR 25-PIN BGA PACKAGE
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER PACKAGE
OPERATING TEMPERATURE
RANGE
DEVICE STATUS
XR16M780IL32 32-Pin QFN -40°C to +85°C Active
XR16M780IM48 48-Lead TQFP -40°C to +85°C Active
XR16M780IB25 25-Pin BGA -40°C to +85°C Active
1   2    3   4    5
A
B
C

PIN#
48-TQFP
PIN#
25-BGA
PIN#
TYPE DESCRIPTION
 XR16M780
7
REV. 1.0.0 1.62V TO 3.63V HIGH PERFORMANCE UART WITH 64-BYTE FIFO
1.0 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The XR16M780 (M780) is a high performance single-channel UART. It has its set of device configuration
registers. The configuration registers set is 16550 UART compatible for control, status and data transfer.
Additionally, the M780 channel has 64 bytes of transmit and receive FIFOs, Automatic RTS/CTS Hardware
Flow Control, Automatic Xon/Xoff and Special Character Software Flow Control, infrared encoder and decoder
(IrDA ver 1.0 and 1.1), programmable fractional baud rate generator with a prescaler of divide by 1 or 4, and
data rate up to 16 Mbps. The XR16M780 can operate from 1.62 to 3.63 volts. The M780 is fabricated with an
advanced CMOS process.
Larger FIFO
The M780 provides a solution that supports 64 bytes of transmit and receive FIFO memory, instead of 16 bytes
in the XR16L580. The M780 is designed to work with high performance data communication systems, that
requires fast data processing time. Increased performance is realized in the M780 by the larger transmit and
receive FIFOs, FIFO trigger level control and automatic flow control mechanism. This allows the external
processor to handle more networking tasks within a given time. For example, the XR16L580 with a 16 byte
FIFO, unloads 16 bytes of receive data in 1.53 ms (This example uses a character length of 11 bits, including
start/stop bits at 115.2Kbps). This means the external CPU will have to service the receive FIFO at 1.53 ms
intervals. However with the 64 byte FIFO in the M780, the data buffer will not require unloading/loading for 6.1
ms. This increases the service interval giving the external CPU additional time for other applications and